LANE COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR

EVIDENTIARY HEARING DECISION

SITE REVIEW (QUARRY)
CHETOREGION
LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION
Report Date: March 18, 2010 File No: PA (7-5208 hitp/fwww.LaneCounty.org/PW_LMD/

I. PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

Al Applicant/Owner:
Donald 1. Overholser & Rodney Mathews
30397 Cottage Grove-Lorane Hwy.
Cottage Grove, Or. 97424

Agent:

Joseph J. Leahy

223 A St., Suite D
Springfield, Or. 97477

B. Proposal: Site Review per LC 16.257(4), for a quarry extraction operation (20,000 cu. yds.
annual} pursuant to LC 16.216(4)(a}.

II. DECISION
Approval of the request subject to conditions shown on attached Attachment “A."

III. BACKGROUND AND SITE INFORMATION

A. Site Description/Background:

Property Description: the property (hereafter refered to as the “subject property”) is
identified as Map 21-03-02, tax lots 600 & 606. The property is 20+ acres in size, located
approximately 2600" SW of the intersection of Mosby Creek Road and Quaglia Road, and 2
miles southeast of Cottage Grove. The subject property is zoned Quarry and Mine
Operations Zone (QM) and located within the Rural Comprehensive Plan boundary.

The subject property was redesignated from an F-2/Impacted Forest Lands Zone to the
present QM/Quarry Mine Operations Zone, and from a plan designation of Forest land to
Natural Resource land in 1992 (file No. PA 3399-87). That action was appealed and twice
remanded by the State Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA), with the final supplemental
findings adopted by the Lane County Board of Commissioners on September 18, 1996,

The subject property has a two-acre quarry pit (registered with the Or. Dept. of Geology and
Mineral Industries as site No. 20-0125). The area containing marketable rock is
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approximately five acres in size, with the remainder of the property to be retained as a
buffer. The site is estimated to contain 600,000 to 700,000 cubic yards of rock. With an
annual maximum output of 20,000 cubic yards, the site could remain active for 35 years.
Blasting is expected to oceur 2 or 3 times per year. The recipients for the rock will primarily
be the BLM, US Forest Service, and private forest lands owners in the southeast portion of
Lane County.

Traffic will utilize an access easement (recordation #8636318/Lane County Deeds &
Records), which extends from the site eastward approximately 1800, to Quaglia Road.
Trucks from the quarry would proceed north to Mosby Creek Read.

The Planning Director conducted an evidentiary hearing on September 24, 2007, The
hearing was then closed but the record lef open for submittal of evidence and comments,
This open record period was extended several times, with the record finally closing on
October 31, 2008.

. Surrounding Area and Zoning

The subject property is surrounded by F-2 zoned parcels, with dwellings found on three of
those adjoining tax lots (#1100, 601, & 604). Quarry traffic will exit the site by means of a
private easement eastward to Quaglia Road, then north to Mosby Creek Road. Dwellings
oceur on every parcel adjoining Quaglia Road between the easement and Mosby Creek. The
zoning of those lots is predominantly Rural Residential, although some F-2 zoned land
occurs, mostly on the east side of Quaglia Road. On Mosby Creek Road, Rural Residential
parcels are found to the immediate west of Quaglia Road, and Rural Residential and F-2
parcels found to the east of Quaglia Road.

. Services
Access: Private easement to Quagha Road {county)
Sewer: Not applicable
Water: Not applicable :
Fire: South Lane County Fire & Rescue
Power: EPUD

. Referral Responses

The main issue of concern for this proposal was the truck fraffic over Quaglia and Mosby
Creek Roads. Both roads are under county jurisdiction. Numerous responses were received
from County Transportation Planning over a period of time, updated as more data from the
Applicant was submitted into the record. Please refer to the file record for those documents,
The traffic related conditions listed in Exhibit A of this approval are largely derived from
the latest referral responses.

Also noticed were the agencies and service providers listed below.
South Lane County Fire & Rescue
State Fire Marshail's Office



State Watermaster’s Office

City of Cottage Grove

LandWatch Lane County

Or. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife

Or. Dept. of Geology and Mineral Industries
Or. Dept. of Environmental Quality

Ot. Dept. of Forestry

Dozens of letters from neighboring land owners have been received. Their concerns center
around traffic safety, dust, fumes, road capability, wildlife, water, streams, and impact on
property values. Refer to the file record for those letters. These concerns are addressed
under the Site Review standards below,

IV. APPROVAL CRITERIA AND ANALYSIS

A. Conformity with Lane Code 16.257/Site Review

The QM zone, LC 16.216(4), allows the proposal, subject to the Site Review standards of
LC16.257(4). LC 16.216(4) & {4)(a) reads as follows:

(4} Permitied Bulldings and Uses. In the Quarry and Mine Operations District, the
Jollowing types of buildings and uses are permitted as hereafter specifically provided for
by this section, subject to the provisions of the Quarry and Mining Operations
Reclamation Permit and additional Conditions and exceptions sat forth in this Chapter:
(a) Extracting and storing of minerals, including equipment and materials necessary to
carry out these functions.

LC 16.216(5) requires the Site Review, and reads as follows:

(5) Site Review Required. Uses permitted by LC 16.216(4)(a}, (B}, (¢}, (d) and (¢} nbove
shall be subject 1o the provisions of LC 16.257 (Site Review).

The Site Review criteria are found in LC 16.257(4), and are quoted below.

{4) Criteria for Site Review Evaluation. The following minimum criteria should be
considered in evaluating Site Review Applications:

(a) That the location, design, size, shape and arrangement of the uses and structures are
sufficient for the proposal intent and are compatible with the surrounding vicinity.

Planning Director response and finding of fact:

The subject property received county approval for a zone and plan designation for quarry
mining in 1992 via Ordinance No. PA 951.



Per the submitted application, the proposed output is to be approximately 20,000 cubic
vards of quarry rock annual. Equipment to be emploved includes a 3 unit crusher (jaw, cone
and rolls}, a rock drill, a crawler tractor, two loaders, and s diesel powered generator. Rock
hauling will be done by contract or by the purchasers of the material. Rock hauling will
occur throughout the year, but the majority of the activity {75%) is expected to occwr during
construction season, June through October. The operation is proposed for six days a week,
closed on Sundays. Peak truck traffic during the summer is projected at 16 truck trips daily.
Access to county roads is via a private easement which runs east approximately 1800’ to
Quaglia Road. Trucks then proceed north to Mosby Creek Road. A traffic impact analysis
was submitted on September 6, 2007, with supplements added throughout the open record
period.

The nearest residence is approximately 900° north of the subject property, and 1500 from
the quarry pit itself. The subject property is surrounded by lands zoned F-2/Impacted Forest
Lands. These nearby tracts vary in size from 20 acres to 100+ acres, most are developed
with dwellings. Some Weyerhaeuser and BLM owned land is found southwest of the
subject property. Refer also to page 2 of the submittal, for a detailed breakdown of adjacent
parcels.

Residentially developed land (RR-5/Rural Residential) is found along the truck route,
Quaglia Road, as well as along Mosby Creek Road further to the north,

Rock guarries by nature are not silent or dust free operations. As stated earlier, dynamite
will be employed 2-3 times annually to detach rock from the main rock block. The detached
rock will be further reduced in size through the use of dnills and a rock crusher. Once
reduced to marketable size, the rock will be stockpiled on site, then loaded in dump trucks
and hauled away,

Testimony concerning the proposal was received both through written comments and oral
testimony provided at the evidentiary hearing of September 24, 2007. The Director has read
all of the submittals as well as reviewed the tapes from the hearing,

Applicant’s Position

M. Leahy, attorney for the Applicant cornments (exhibits 70B and 128) on LC 16.257(4)(a)
in regards to the “compatibility” aspect. Mr. Leahy maintains that LC 16.257{4)(a) is not to
be construed as an inquiry as to whether or not the gquarry is compatible with the
“surrounding vicinity”, but rather if the “location, design, size, shape and arrangement’
{i.e.,, “characteristics”, per Mr. Leahy) are sufficient to “implement the proposal intent”,
namely the quarry mining operation. Mr. Leahy maintains that the characteristics are the
subject of the compatibility analysis, not the quarry itself. Mr. Leahy asserts that the latter
was performed during the plan amendment/zone change to QM, which was resolved in
1996. He asserts that the appropriateness of the quarry itself is a fact accomplished by virtue
of having the present zone designation.

Lane Code 16.216(5) clearly subjects the proposed use to a Site Review,

(5) Site Review Required. Uses permitted by LC 16.216(4)(a), (b), (¢}, (d) and (e} above
shall be subject to the provisions of LC 16.257 (Site Review),



The proposal, as noticed, is per LC 16.216(4)(a):

{a) Extracting and storing of minerals, including equipment and materials necessary to
carry out these functions,

Mr, Leahy’s position appears to be that the quarry operation cannot be denied under LC
16.257(4)a), provided the operating “characteristics” are compatible with the surrounding
vicinity. Whereas this decision concludes that the proposal can be conditionally approved,
the Director finds if unnecessary to resolve this issue.

Compatibility issues raised include noise from the crusher, blasting, and truck traffic. Other
concerns include dust (primarily from loaded dump trucks), well water {effects on quantity
and contamination}, creek pollution, air pollution, chemical applications, traffic safety (both
pedestrian and vehicular), road capacity (including construction standards and traffic flow),
effects on livestock, casement use, hours/days of operation, health effects, and property
values.

Testimony at the hearing was largely indicative of how the above concerns were described
in the submitted letters.

Martin Gascoyne (vesides at 78022 Pitcher Ln., Map # undetermined), expressed concern of
contaminated water flowing into Carolina Creek, which is located east of the subject

praperty.
Matt Snaver (78078 Pitcher Ln., Map 20-03-34, tax lot 2501) expressed concern over the
potential use of sodium chloride and calcium chloride for road dust control,

Penelope Pilling (77752 Quagliz Ln., Map 21-03-02 #501) resides at the N'W comer of the
intersection of the sasement serving the quarry and Quaglia Road. Ms. Pilling operates a
daycare for handicapped children, who reportedly play or are discharged from school buses
within the easement road, resulting in safety concerns.

Karen Munsel (77882 Quaglia Rd., Map 21-03-02 #800) expressed concern over use of
chemicals, as well as traffic on Quaglia Road.

Carletta Furgeson (78066 Pitcher Ln., Map 20-03-34 #2600), was concemed over the
potential for pollution of her well,

Micky True (77742 Quagiia Rd., Map 21-03-02 #1000) lives adjacent and west of Ms.
Pilling, and runs a foster care from his home. Like Ms. Pilling, he is concerned over traffic
safety over the easement from which his access is taken, citing the potential for brake
failure as the loaded gravel trucks descend from the pit. USGS Quad maps show an
approximate elevation drop of 12¢° from the quarry pit to Mr. True’s residence. The
remaining portion of the easement from Mr. True’s dwelling east to Quaglia Road is
essentially level. He would like the county to have the Applicant build a fence to separate
the traveled easement from his and Ms. Pilling's property.

Jens Moden (77742 Quaglia Hd., Map 21-03-02 #504) lives adjacent and to the east of the
subject property. He wanted the hours of operation to be shortened to 9-5 (the hours were



originally proposed to be TAM-7PM), wants wells to be tested, and has concemns over
traffic safety on Quaglia Road, and especially over the small bridge on Quaglia.

Marjorie Nord and Janice Mellon (77812 Quaglia Rd., Map 21-03-02 #700) reside on 26
acres of F-2 zoned land used for a “small hoarse boarding and breeding facility” (per exhibit
65). The property contains a pond and (Carolina) creek, from which the horses drink. They
were concerned with contarnination of that water, as well as traffic safety on Quaglia Road,
citing the pastoral use of the narrow road by bikers and horse riders. Their pasture fronts the
haul road easement, and they have concern over horses foaling (per the hearing tape) and
the blasting which would occur (exhibit 65). Ms. Nord, in objecting to the proposal, stated
that her facility “...would go out of business”. Liam Sherlock, an attomey representing
some of the neighbors in opposition, later mentions the “sensitive agricultural uses”, “horse
breeding”, and the summer noise, dust, and traffic from the quarry use (exhibit 63).

Brad Palmer (77591 Pitcher Ln. Map 21-03-03 #800) resides southwest of the subject
property. His access consists of an easement which travels through the subject property,
then northward along Pitcher Lane, to Mosby Creek Road. His concerns centered on the
blocking of his access during the blasting (2-3 times/vear), rock debris on the road from
blasting, and interference with his access by dump trucks.

John Ulbricht spoke in behalf of the Ray and Barbara Graves, the owners at 77932 and
77982 Quaglia Ln. (Map 21-03-02.2.1 #1000 & #900) cited concerns over wells and the
creck, He said that he wished to create an organic farm on this property, and was concerned
with being able to get so certified.

Kathryn Balance (77677 Quaglia Rd., Map 21-03-02 #1204) stated that she had respiratory
issues and was concerned with dust being carried down to her home by prevailing
downdrafts. Her home is located off the southermn end of Quaglia Road, approximately
3400 from the pit (line distance).

Marc Bass (78086 Mosby Crk. Rd, Map 21-03-02.2.1 #600) has submitted several
letters/emails to the record (exhibits 25, 71, 78, 119, 121, 134). Mr. Bass expressed
concerns over wells and, of most concem, traffic generated by the use. He also compared
several existing quarries to the proposal, maintaining that the other quarries are found in
iess built-up, residential areas.

Attorney Liam Sherlock, representing some of the neighbors in opposition (“Families for A
Quarry Free Neighborhood”), has also submitted numerous letters to the record (exhibits
63, 90, 120, 123, 127, 129). Most of Mr. Sherlock's comments concem traffic aspects, but
also offers responses to many of the assertions made by the Applicant.

Dan Walker (78001 Pitcher Ln., Map 21-03-02 #601) lives adjacent and north of the subject
property. He expressed general concerns over water, sound, and air pollution.

Dennis Johnson (77778 Quaglia Rd., Map 21-03-02 #900) mentioned the potential for a
negative effect on property values, and loss of a “rural lifestyle” along the easement route.

Ronda Cramer {78155) Pitcher Ln. Map 20-03-35 #7300) discussed possible “spooking™ of
her horse by {blasting) noise, and traffic on Mosby Creek Road.
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Analysis

Many of the comments in opposition to the proposal are related to traffic and road
capabilities {or lack thereof) along the casement and nearby adjoining roads (Quaglia Rd.,
Pitcher Ln., and Mosby Crk . Rd.). These issues are discussed in depth under the standard
of LC 16.257(4)(f) below. The Director’s specific comments under LC 16.257(4)(f) are
detailed below. In general, as explained under LC 16.257(4)(f), Quaglia Road in particular,
and the easement intersection with Quaglia Road, is currently inadequate for the proposed
use. It is the Director’s opinion and finding that the proposed use will be compatible with
the swrrounding vicinity only if the reguired conditions of this approval are implemented by
the Applicant.

Traffic issues notwithstanding for the moment, one of the concerns raised above was dust
control along the easement route from the pit to Quaglia Road. The proposal calls for
20,000 cubic yards annual haul, during a 250 day period using 16 truck trips per day. Each
truck will have a 10 cubic yard capacity. In addition, there will be 4 commute trips per day
for employees. There are 3 dwellings within 200’ of the easement (addresses of 77742,
77752, and 77778 Quaglia Rd.). The next closest dwelling is approximately 570" distant
(77710 Quaglia Rd.).

One of the objections was the potential for use of sodium chloride and/or calcium chloride
mixed with water for dust control along the easement route. The Applicant has testified
{exhibit 70B) that such chemicals will not be used. The Applicant has also testified that
dust control is under the jurisdiction of the Lane Regional Air Protection Agency (LRAPA).
LRAPA would indeed regulate fugitive dust from both the crushing activity and
ingress/egress along the easement. LRAPA regulatory jurisdiction is also mentioned in the
documentation from the Applicant’s consultant Geologist, mentioned below, LRAPA has
several options for dust suppression, including biodegradable compounds, to restrict
fugitive dust to acceptable limits, The Director agrees that any impacts due to dust are
subject to LRAPA's regulatory control, and the biodegradable option is appealing from a
compatibility viewpoint.

Other testimony included concerns over well water contamination and depletion. The
Applicant has submitted a letter from EGR & Associates Semior Geologist Ralph
Christensen in response. The letter, dated 10-19-07 (within exhibit 128} and with
supporting documents (some of which were included in the record of the 1992 Plan/Zone
change}, concludes that blasting “...would not harm wells, groundwater flow or structures
in the area.” The letter also states that “[O]ther aquifer impacts from the excavation itself
were shown fo not be significant, and, in fact, are likely to be beneficial for those wells
located at elevations Jower [sic] the excavation”.

The Christensen submittals also address the possibility of surface water runoff or seepage
into Carolina Creek. A seitling pond will capture and divert excess sediment, with
DOGAMI and DEQ setting turbidity hmits. The Planning Director finds this expert
testimony to be reasonable and acceptable.



Other concerns covered in the Christensen letter include any wetlands within the guarry
area. The seeps were found to be created as part of the (past) mining, and that ... wetland,
by definition, ¢an not be created by mining in a DOGAMI permitted use”.

Lastly, the blasting itself was found by Mr. Christiensen to be within regulated limits, A fest
blast was conducted as part of the plan/zone change process (exhibit 128). Neighbors along
(Cuaglia Road and Pitcher Lane will receive 5 days notice prior to any blasting, which will
ocour 2-3 times per year,

Some loss of or change to the pastoral nature of the neighborhood is inevitable when
development occurs. This includes more traffic over the easement route, which provides
the Applicant with legal access. It was sugpested at the hearing that the Applicant be
responsible for installing fencing along the easement, especially adjacent to the two day
care/foster care operations also served by the easement, to keep children out of the
easement. Although the Applicant may choose to implement this suggestion, the Director
finds that mandating such as a condition of this approval inappropriate, as the easement is
designed for ingress/egress, not as a public use area. Likewise, the Applicant and any
subcontractors are responsible for maintaining their trucks and equipment in operable
condition, including truck brakes, as well as linmting speeds to 25 mph on both the
easement and Quaglia Road, The Applicant is bound by the legal terms of the easement,
with the responsibility to not hinder the other easement users. No quarry traffic is allowed
on Pitcher Lane {north of the quarry), as so proposed by the Applicant. It is also noted that
the Applicant’s traffic study information and asalysis did not include use of Pitcher Lane
for quarry traffic.

The Applicant (file record #128) has modified the proposed hours of operation since the
original proposal was submitted, to 6:30 AM-4:30 PM May through October, and 6:30 AM
— 4 PM November through April. No aspect of the operation will occur on Sundays or legal
holidays as listed in the conditions of this approval. No rock crushing is to occur on
Saturdays. The hours appear reasonable in that the operation will not involve any artificial
lighting of the operations, and approximates seasonal available davlight. The pre- 5:00 PM
quiting time will afford nearby neighbors guite evenings, an important compatibility aspect.

Other concerns expressed fail to rise to the level of documenting the concern to a sufficient
degree to oblige the Applicant to respond. These include the concern over a drop n
property values (no appraisal testimony or comparisons submitted), potential effects on the
nearby horse boarding operation (no testimony as to scale, documentation by a veterinarian,
reasonable preventative measures or lack thereof), and a potential organic farm (no lease
agreements, speculative in nature).

As stated earlier, the major concern over the proposal was traffic related. In that regard,
documentation by county Transporiation Planming (with some assistance by the provided
testimony) was found adequate to impose road improvements as a condition of this
approval. Again, this is covered under LC 16.257(4)(f) below.

The Director’s approval of the present application is subject to |7 conditions set forth in
Attachment “A”. Conditions of approval #1-#9 are related to traffic. Condition #10
requires a 5-day notice for blasting activity, which Condition #11 forbids use of Pitcher
Lane (north of the quarry site) for gquarry traffic. Condition #12 limits the hours/days of



operation. The Director finds that this standard (LC 16.257(4)(a)) has been met, with the
conditions imposed in Exhibit A.

(b) That there is no unnecessary destruction of existing healthy trees or other major
vegetation, and that due consideration is given to the preservation of distinctive historical
or natural features.

Planning Director response and finding of fact:

The operation plan calls for enlarging the existing fwo acre pit to approximately five acres,
and leaving the remaining 15 acres in its present state of brush and fir frees, Vegetation
which is on top of the sections mined, as such progresses from east to west, will obvicusly
be destroyed, The maintenance of a 507 excavation setback from property lines {of the
subject property: tax lots 600 and 606) is listed on the operations plan submitted to
DOGAMI (and within file exhibit 1), Vegetation on top of the presently undisturbed areas
of the quarry includes Doug fir, with lesser quantities of White fir, Cedar, and Hazel
bushes,

The site plan (attachment 3 to the application) also shows forested areas in excess of the 50"
excavation setback north, east, and south of the pit, which will also be retained.

The interior access roads are already.in place, so no further tree removal will be necessary.

On site restoration is part of the DOGAMI permit process. Condition of approval #17 puts
the Applicant on nofice to gain necessary permit approvals from DOGAML

There are no inventoried historical or natural features on the subject property.

This standard has been met.

fc} That the quantity, location, height and materials of walls, fences, hedges, screen
planiing and landscape areas are such that they serve their intended purpose and have

nao yndue adverse effect on existing or contemplated abutting land use.

Planning Director response and finding of fact;

As stated above, the quarry pit itself will be buffered by retention of existing forested areas
on the north, east, and south side of the excavation area. On the west side (the basic
direction from which the excavation will progress) the adjoining F-2 zoned 40-acre tax lot
is also owned by the Applicant, and is heavily forested. A minimum 507 setback from the
property line of the QM zoned subject property will be maintained. The topography, which
rises to the west, further shields the quarry from other properties farther to the west.

No fences are planned. The Applicant will post signs around the quarry pit.



As mentioned above, DOGAMI will regulate the eventual restoration of the site. As stated

earlier, condition of approval #17 puts the Applicant on notice to gain necessary permit
approvals from DOGAMLI.

This standard has been met.

(d) That suitable planting of ground cover or other surfacing is provided to prevent
erosion and reduce dust.

Planning Director response and finding of fact:

Retention of the forest buffer will minimize erosion. The quarry rock is solid (as opposed to
aggregate gravel) and will retain s infegrity until blasted or ripped by machinery.
According to the consultant’s Geologist, the geology of the rock is not subject to subsidence
{(exhibit 128).

The Lane Regional Air Pollution Authority (LRAPA) regulates dust emissions at the pit site
as well as along the easement road. An air contaminant discharge permit will be required.
As a regponse to testimony at the hearing, the Applicant has agreed not to use Sodium
chloride or Calcium chloride in dust suppression. However, as mentioned above, LRAPA
has other agents which can be used, including biodegradable ones. In any event, LRAPA’s
permitting process requires it to limit dust to acceptable levels. The Applicant is advised of
the need to comply with LRAPA’s requirements in condition of approval #16.

(e} That the location, design and size of the uses are such that the residents or
establishments to be accommodated will be adequately served by community facilities
and services or by other facilities suitable for the intended uses.

The site receives power from the Emerald Peoples Utility District (EPUD), and is covered
by the South Lane County Fire & Rescue district. The quarry is not expected to necessarily
cause a draw on these services, but in any event is adequately served by these community
facilities. No telephone or school district services are required by the use.

This standard has been met.

{} That, based on anticipated traffic generation, adequate additional right-of-way, road
improvements, and on-site vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian improvements connecting
directly to off-site roads, paths and sidewalks must be provided by the development in
order to pramote traffic safety and reduce traffic congestion. Congideration shall be
given to the need and feasibility of widening and improving abutting streets to
specifications of LC Chapter 15, "Roads,” and also to the necessity for such additional
improvements as lighting, sidewalks, bicycle lane and path connections, and turn and



deceleration/acceleration lanes. Improvements shall be consistent with access
management, spacing standards, and other requirements of LC Chapter 15.

Planning Director response and finding of fact:

The easement road from the pit to Quaglia Road is a private easement, maintained by the
easement parties.

The impact of the proposal on the intersection of the easement with Quaglia Road, as well
as use of Quaglia Road and the immediate vicinity of its intersection with Moshy Creek
Road have been the subject of extensive exchanges between the Applicant’s team and
County Transportation Planning, as well as comruents from the neighborhood. The county’s
position is best summarized in the document of §-9-08 (exhibit 144). The text below is
pulled from that document, Exhibits referred to within the document are can be found with
file record exhibit 144, The referral comments from Transportation Planning have been
indented and printed in “Agency” font, in order to discern them from the remainder of this
report. '

Comments from Transporiation Planning/Shashi Balracharya/8 -5-08: _
Trensparistion Planning (TP) has completed review of the application for Site Review, file PATT -5758. The
referral ig for a proposal to operste & quarry site located on Assessors’ Map 21 -03-02. Tax lots 600 and
608, In connection with the site review process, TP also reviewed the traffic related materials submitted by
the applicant, prepared by Branch Engineering. TF's review focused primarily on the traf fic safety and
pavement stryctura! condition of Quaglia Road, the county facility serving the subject praperty.

Existing Conditions

(uaglia Road is 2 County Road, functionally clessitied as a Local Road in the Lane County Transportation
System Plan. it is s 0.BE mile long, Z-lane. (B-18 foot wide. paved. dead end road. The subject prapertys
driveway sccess is [ooated approximately at mile point [L.5], Although the Assessor’ map shows a 5l foet
wide right of way, utilities such as power poles and mail boxe s are located within the right -of-way, close to
the edge of the psvement. According to the Jounty's traffic count teken in 2001, the road is used by sbout
190 vehicles per day (Average (aily Traffic. ADT), mostly traffic generated by the I4 -15 residential homes
along the road. The ADT is not anticipated ta graw drastically on the road due to the rural land uses and
zoning in the vicinity, and the fact that the road is & dead end road,

{uaglia Road alse sarves the subject property and timber lands, notab ly lands awned by Weyerhasuser
Company and the United States Bureaw of Land Management (BLM). The level of trafhic generated by foresiry
uses on a daily basis is unknown. The applicant indicates an unsuccessful stempt was made to contact
Weyerhaguser regarding its use of Ouaglia Road. In the absence of that information. the applicants enginger

' Additional information about average daily traffic (ADT) was included in a form completed jointly by Branch
Engineering and Lane County's Soils Testing Lab for the purpose of analyzing pavement design needs. The
information is in 2 Lane County Materials Testing Lab form entited “Traffic Analysis and Base Design”, attached
tc a June 26, 2008 Branch Engineering memorandum. it indicates ADT of 240, developed from a p.m. hourly
count taken on February 28, 2008 by Branch Engineering.
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indicates he observed truck traffic on the road but wes unable to accurately quantify average daily trips.
County staff believes forest -related truck treffic is spor adic. since logging operations do not oocur on &
daily basis year-round.

As with ather roads functionally classified as county roads, this road has been maintained by the County,
The County did not build the road and it is substendard. Roadhed coring deta and ather road conditian
information indicate that the road was "black-tapped” over an existing gravel roadbed and has been
maintaingd in that mirimal condition to serve existing, low-volume traffic. The existing pavement type.
“surface treatment”, is the commaon pavement type for such roads serving low volume daily traffic

Meintenance records for Duaglia Road go back to 1978, Malntenance consists of brushing, sign repair, grass
mawing, ofl shet surfacing, surface and shoulder maintenance. ditch maintena nee, culvert
repair/replacement, shoulder blading, surface patching. pothole patching, and guardrail instslistion. The
maintenance program does not enhance the structural capacity of the rosdway,

The existing pavement structurs varies greatly along the r oad as evidenced in the four core samples taken
by Branch Enginesring. The road structure constitutes asphelt concrete (AD) ranging from 625" to 5.5°
thick, or an average 2.5 of AC. about 2" of good base rock, and varying depths of contaminated base rac k.
The road was not built to serve heavily loaded trucks, even though ooccasional truck traffic has been
nbserved.

{luaglia Road crosses Caroling Creek at mile point GI8. The bridge was inspected in November 2004, and
was reported ta be in 8 very good con dition. The ingpection report, however, indicated substandard bridge
transitions, bridge rail, and end rail standerds. Bridge inspection. maintenance, and repalr are performed
by Lane County according to county discrationary decision making and its allocation of limited financial and
workfarce resources. The bridge may be closed periodically far inspection, maintenance. repair, ar bridge
failure.

Lpplicant’s Statement Regarding Proposed uarry Traffic Impacts

The applicant’s proposal to extract 2000 cubic yards per yesr would involve rock crushing and hauling to
sites from the subject praperty utilizing fluagia Road. According to the August 31, 2007 Limited Traffic
Impact Analysis prepared by Branch Engineering, the 20,010 cubic yards of minerals will be transported
during a 23(] day periad annually using B truck trips 2 day (one way), each truck having 2 |0 cabic yard
capacity. |n other words, the applicant proposes to add IB truck trips with an additional 4 nen -truck
{commute] trips for two regular emplo yees a day onto Quaglia Road. With regard to truck traffic, the
applicant's Istest analysis indicates there will be & 48,000 Equivalent Single Axle Loads (ESALS). Thisis 2
meagure of vehicular weight impacts to the pavement.

The applicant’s engineer has provided varying numbers with regard to the number of truck trips and ESALs,
and proposals to address pavement structure deficiencies have evaived over time.



In the August 31, 2007 Traffic impact Anslysis (TIA), the analysis recommends structure impraveme nisto
serve the prapased develapment, but no improvements to the width of the road. The Executive Summary
Results states, "W mitigation megsures. other than vegetation rempval to improve sight distance and an
upgrade of the rosdway paving straciure. #re necessary 1o socommodste the traffc penerated by the
guarry, “Under the Recommendation and Conclusion section it states that  Fased on e testing and design
resulis, the gstimated average overlay for fusglia Road is 48 inches of AL thickness . .. A total of 7 inches
of AL {including the sxisting asphalt] should be provided batwsen the site and Mosbey [sic] Creek Road”

In & technical memo dated April 25, 2018 from the spplicant’s engineer. amien Gilbert of Branch
Enginesring, fo Joe Leshy, the applicant’s attarney, Mr. Eilbert states 4fer performing the calidations, #
became apparent that e expected impact of tie proposed guarry fraffic is neghgible. Specifically, as
shown i the attached revised calculstion. the two Fauivalent Single Avel [sic] Load (ESAL) values are within
the sllawabiz range in the AASHIT guidelings far His tyoe of rosdway, and there is no differsnce in the
reguired paving sections. Therafore, if the road way paving section was adequate for the traffic that is
adeguate ot there today, the quarry would not need to pverlay the pavement fo accommodate Heir

fraffic * The memo continues to add * .2 fofa/af 7 inches of asphaltic concrets (inchuding the existing
asphalt) should be provided beiween the site sccess and Mosbey [sic] [resk Road This iz recommended
with or without the propased guarry Iraflic.”

The April 25, 2008 memo recommended alternative ways. based upon either ESALs or ADT, to quantify the
quarry traffic shere of impacts to the pavement structure . [n part, Mr. Gilbert states. 7. 7 projected 407
of 70 far the guarry is B33 percent of the total projected A0T of 2400, The caleolated S4 000 ESAL 5
generated sfiar quarry Startup is 78 percent increase from the sxisting I73 000 £54L 5 7 It is unclear
from wher e the number 73.000 ESALs were derived.

in a memo dated June 26. 2008, Mr. Gibert states “Tve 1o the calculations indicating that the existing
paving stricture /s not adequate (o accommudate the exsting traffic pver a typical design e, you and !
agreed in our meeting o measure the fimpact of the quarry by dividing the guarry relatpd FSAL s by the tofsl
pumber of ESAL s calculzted fo justify the agreed design paving section of 7isches. "He continues stating,
“4s previously indicated the folal avaiiable FSALS In the dosign are 400 000 and the Duerry geoerated
frafii; eguals 48000 FSAL s Therefore, the Juarry’s share of the FSAL s would be 12 percent if the totsl
avaiiable design FSAL s is assumed”

Review of Appkcant's Proposdl

With regards to pavement structure needs, the recommended 4.8 * thick AT overlay referenced on page (4
of the August 31 Z007 T1A appears to be edequate and reasunable for the quarry generated traffic. The
applicant originally proposed the 48" thick AC overlay to provide structural capacity enhancement due to
the proposed traffic but {ater changed the recommendation stating that a 4.8” thick AC overlay is needed
with or without the proposed quarey traffic.

We agreed that the applicant’s recommended 48" thick averlay provides the structural strength reguirad
to support the quarry traffic. The County Materials Lab reviewsd and spproved the proposal. The memo
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from the lab supsrvisor is attached as Lxhibit A But we disegren that Quaglia Read nesds additional averlay
ta serve the existing traffic for the following reasons:

0 The existing pavement type, "Surface Treatment”, is the commaon pavement type for roads such as
Ouaglia that serve focal traffic with few heavy vehicles. Such surface treated pevements do not enhence
the structural capacity of the roadway. The road was not buift to take heavily luaded trucks, even though
orcasional truck traffic opcurs during perindic logging opsrations. The existing maintenance progranm
gdequately. if minimally, serves existing traffic and has for the past 30 vears. (See Exhibit 8 for
maintenance history).

o The pavement management pragram identifies ng immediate need for & freatment based on its high
Pavemert Dondition Index (PCL} rating of B1. POI reflects visual qualities. such as crack ing, rutting, or
deformatians of a roadway based on visual inspection, but does not measure the structeral strength of the
pavement. The cansistently high Pl ratings over past inspection cycles is evidence that the roadway does
not have significant heavy truck trsffic,

o As siated previously, the exdsting pavement structure censists of an avarsge 78" of Asphalt
Congrete (AL) and 2" of good base reck, sulficient to sugport current fevels of traffic on the road. The

County has maintained the road by applying & thin blade patch (chip seal) in (981, 2000, and 2003 as set
forth in Exhibit E.

There is na plan an the part of the county to provide an everley for the existing, orimarily residential traffic

Lang Gounty Public Warks Department is unltkely to priori tize improvements to the road due to its low
functional elassification es a Local Road, budget consteaints, and ather, higher pricrity maintenance needs.
The possibifity of an overlay project for Quaglia Road is remate. The applicant’s propesal to contribute to
future improvements is therefore impractical insofar as they would not fikely accue prior to proposed
quarry develnpment. The county is more likely to coninus its program of surface treatment, and this is
unlikely to be suMticient to support quarry aperations.

With additienal quarry traffic. cracking is expected to ocour at significantly rapid pace, requiring more
trequent pavement preservations. Lane Gounty's Soils Lab engineer concurs with this conclusion,

In summary. since the applicant’s propos al was initiated thers has been a good deal of discussion between
the applicant’s representatives and county staff regarding the best approech to addressing traffic impacts,
Initially the applicant proposed road improvements to serve the development, that |ater were assertad to
be needed whether or not the quarry was in operation. The relative impacts were also revised to include an
assertion that forest logging truck tratfic must be included in evaluating the proportion of truck traffic that
uses fuaglia Road; however, the applicant was unable to provide an estimatz of daily farest logging fruck
traffic.

The most recent proposal is that Lane Gounty wili reconstruct the road and the applicant will cantribute a
proportional share. There has been no agreemen t on the proportion that is apprapriate. The county
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maintains the road in its present condition through routine maintenance and repair, and has served existing
traffic and development in this manner for 30 years. The county has no plans to upgrade the road so the
proposat to contribute to a road upgrade is impractical. Therefore, county staff is recommending minimum
improvements that would be necessary to serve the praposed develapment.

Recommendation

The road is currently 16-18 feet wide. Given there wil | be 18 truck trips per day the applicant should be
required, at minimum, to provide turnouts in order to provide for safe truck vehicular passage. Lane Code
5.708 specifies minimum turnaut standards that were used as the basis of this recommendation.

With regard to pavement structure, it is reasonable to require the applicant to apply an averlay adequate to
serve the quarry traffic in order to maintain the road in its present condition. The applicant agrees that 48
inches of AL would be sufficient ta ac commodate future traffic, including that generated by the propased
quarry. The County is maintaining the road now, and serving the existing traffic adequately without the need
for an overlay.

#*2%% (end of Transportation Planning response) *****

Based on the referral above, the Planning Director finds that evidence exists in the record
showing that Quaglia Road, as currently constructed, is inadequate for additional heavy
truck traffic. Additional road structure is required to maintain the road surface for additional
truck traffic. Lane Code 15.707(6) sets forth minimum requirements for pavement structure
of local roads having an ADT (Average Daily Trips) count of less than 400, That standard
is 15" of base and 2” of Asphaltic Concrete (AC). However, the Director finds it
unreasonably burdensome to require the Applicant to rebuild Quaglia Road to that standard.
However, some level of additional structural improvement is necessary to offset the impact
of the heavy truck traffic from the quarry. The Director concludes that an additional 2”
asphaltic concrete overlay to Quaglia Road is a reasonable estimation of the needed
additional road structure, and is, therefore, imposed as a condition of approval. This
requirement is set forth in the condition number 1 in Attachment “A”.

Transportation staff is also aware of the subsequent traffic related exhibits filed by the
Applicant. All parties were given the opportunity to comment on new evidence submitted
into the record.

The Applicant has reminded staff that any conditions of approval that constitute exactions
such as abovere quire a Dolan analysis be performed as required by that case’.
Applicant-specific development conditions requiring an applicant to conduct off-site
improvements may constitute exactions triggering the need for a rough proportionality
analysis under Dolan. See Clark v. City of Albany, 137 Or App 904 P2d 185, aff'd 322 Or

2 See Dolan v. City of Tigard, 114 8, Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1594).
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644 912 P2d 375 (1995); and J. C. Reeves Corp. v. Clackamas Counity, 131 Or App 615;
887 P2d 360 (1994). Given the comments above, this task is relatively straightforward,

The Dolan analysis is two fold. First, the exactions (conditions) imposed must have a nexus
to the approval standards. Second, the exactions must be roughly proportional to the
impacts from the proposed development.

Regarding the first test, LC 16.257(4)(f) requires that the proposal be evatuated in terms of
anticipated traffic generation, and road improvements needed to promote traffic safety and
to reduce congestion. It also requires that needed improvements be performed according to -
the requirements of LC 15.

Per the referral above, it is noted that Quaglia Road is currently adequate for the traffic it
serves, which includes few heavy vehicles. The current road was not constructed for heavy
vehicles of the type and the level of use to be employed for the quarry operation. The fact
that the existing road is adequate for historic traffic loads is based on the Paverment
Condition Index (PCI) ratings that have been performed by Transportation Planning for the
last 30 years. Those ratings show no substantial historic deterioration as would be expected
with the addition of the traffic from the proposed development {16 heavy truck trips daily,
10 cubic yard capacity, plus 4 additional trips by light employee vehicles, 250 days anmual).
The current condition of the road is documented. The historic pavement condition record
indicates the roadway can be maintained to existing condition with minimal maintenance to
serve the existing lightweight low volume fraffic. This will not be the case when heavy
vehicles use the road on daily basis. As county road engineering staff have concluded, the
traffic generated by the proposed development will seriously degrade Quaglia Road unless
unprovements are made. Since the applicant proposes to use the substandard Quaglia Road
for site access and hauling its products to market, the direct nexus between this
development and improvement requirements set forth in Transportation Planning comments
is established. The additional traffic generated by the proposal will require improvements to

Quaglia Road as per the requirements of 1.C 15. The first portion of the Dolan test has been
met.

Regarding the rough proportionality portion of the Dolan test, the improvements listed as
conditions for roadbed structural strength improvements and turnouts is based on the
weight, size, and frequency of the trucks to be used by the quarry, and their impact on the
current road system. The minimum road improvement requirements are driven by LC 1510
address roadway safety and structural deficiencies. The General Purpose statement of
Chapter 15 states that “[I}t is intended to establish minimum requirements for efficient, safe
and attractive vehicular and pedestrian movement... and usable ingress and egress to
properties, to protect the public investment in the County Road system and the capacity of
existing {ransportation facilities....” In short, the additional, heavy traffic adds an estimated
35,200 new ESALs (Equivalent Single Axle Load) onto Quaglia Road. The ESAL estimate
is based on the Oregon Department of Transportation Pavement Design Guide, ESAL
Annual Converston Factors table, A conversion factor of 110/per year for 16 three-axle
truck traffic per day is considered to arrive at this proportional impact during the quarry’s
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20-year assumed term of operation. Requiring the minimum 2" thick AC overlay as per
LC15.707(6) table 13 and the minimum roadway safety improvements are roughly
proportional to the impacts. The second portion of the Dolan test has been met.

With the recommended conditions of approval, the Director finds that the standard of LC
16.257(4)(f) has been met.

{g} That there is a safe and efficient circulation pattern within the boundaries of the
development. Consideration shall include the layout of the site with respect to the
location and dimensions of vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian entrances, exists, drives,
walkways, buildings and other related facilities.

Planning Director response and finding of fact;

Refer to the submitted site plan, attachment 3. Trucks entering the subject property will
utilize the loop layout to avoid the need to “back out” in order to exit the property afier they
are loaded {outside of the easement route). The trucks will enter, load, exit and weigh at the
site in a forward motion. The interior looped road system and scales are accommodated
within the subject property.

This standard has been met.
(h) That there are adeguate off street parking and loading/unloading facilities provided
in q safe, efficient and pleasant manner. Consideration shall include the layout of the

parking and loading/unloading facilities and their surfacing, lighting and landscaping.

Planning Director response and finding of fact:

See comments above, incorporated herein. The operation will be conducted in daylight
hours, no lighting is necessary, Security lighting is permissible, provided it be hooded and
directed away from adjoining properties. On site parking for five trucks is provided.

This standard has been met.

(i) That oll signs and illumination are in scale and harmonious with the site and area.

Planning Director response and finding of fact:

A maximum of two signs are proposed. These signs will be less than 200 square feet in
surface area, with no flashing illumination. The signs will not be capable of movement.
This requirement is reflected in conditions of approval #13 and #14.

This standard hias been met,
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B.

(i} That adeguate methods are provided to ensure continued maintenance and normal

replacement of facilities, landscaping and other improvements, ete. that are requirved by
Site Review Permit,

Planning Director response and finding of fact:

The easement road used for access (recorder’s reception No. 2002100045 and No. 2003«
033050) specifies continuing maintenance obligations.

The settling pond shown on the site plan will be maintained in accordance with DOGAMI
and DEQ requirements.

The site will be reclaimed as required by DOGAMI regulations, Again, condition of
approval #17 advises the Applicant of the need to comply with DOGAMI regulations.

This standard has been met.

(5) Conditions. Reasonable condifions may be established In connection with a Site
Review Permit as deemed necessary to secure the purpose and requirements of this

section. Guarantees, evidence, dedications or bonding may be required fo ensure that
such conditions will be met.

Planning Director response and findine of fact:

The conditions of approval, as allowed under this standard, are found in Attachment A The
Director believes the conditions to be reasonable per the Dolan test, and in response to the

Site Review standards. If the conditions are not met, the proposal will not be allowed to
operate.

Thas standard has been met,

Conclusion

The proposal, together with the conditions in attachment A, satisfies the standards of LC
16.257 (4) & (5).

Attachmenis®

A. Conditions of Approval
B. Vicinity Map
C. Approved Site Plan

* The complete record is available for review at the Land Management Division office, and
copies can be provided at a reasonable cost.
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ATTACHMENT "A"
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
PA 07-5298
{Overholser Quarry)

Prior to the start of the quarry operation, the Applicant must complete conditions #1-#6. Per LC
14.700(4), these conditions shall be completed within two years of the date of this decision becoming
final, and when all appeal remedies are exhausted, whichever occurs later. Extension(s) can be
requested per LC 14,700(2).

1. The Applicant shall improve the structural capacity of Quaglia Road by applying adequate asphalt
concrete overlay required to handle the estimated 35,200 quarry-generated Equivalent Single Axle
Load (ESAL). A minimum 2" thick asphalt concrete overlay is required from the private access
easement to the intersection of Mosby Creek Road. Alternatively, the Applicant may propose an
alternative structural improvement design that adequately serves the ESAL demand by the quarry, The
Applicant may pursue such alternative structural design in satisfaction of this condition only if
approved in writing by the County.

2. The Applicant shall improve the intersection of the private (sasement) driveway and Quaglia Road
to provide safe departure sight triangle. The Applicant must keep the sight nangles at the intersection
of Quaglia Road and the private driveway free of visual obstructions 3.5 feet above the ground fora
minimum distance of 423 feet either side of the intersection. Applicant must obtain written permission
of the property owner for any vegetative clearing on neighboring property.

3. The Applicant shall improve the roadway safety of Quaglia Road by providing the following
geornetric improvements:

1.} Widened the road surface at select locations to provide for truck turnouts to a minimum of
20 feet, for a distance of 30 feet with 15 feet taper length at both ends (see LC15.710 diagram
i5 for detail).

ii) Space road turnouts no more than 400 feet apart.

iii) For other areas, where turnouts are not provided, provide a minimum two-foot wide clear
zone from the edge of the travel lane on both sides. The slope of such clear zones must not
exceed a ratio of 1 Vertical to 3 Horizontal.

4, The Applicant is responsible for the cost of any removal of appurtenances within the right-of way
necessary for improvements specified in (1}, (2), and (3).

5. The Applicant shall submit Oregon registered-engineer prepared documentation certifving that
conditions (1), (2} and (3} have been duly fulfilled.



6. The Applicant shall obtain a facility permit to imeplement road improvements specified above and
shall meet the requirements specified in the facility permit.

7. Applicant must restrict truck size shall to 19.4 foot long wheel base, 8 foot wide, and 30.2 foot
overall length.

- B. Applicant must ensure that daily truck traffic to and from the site does not exceed the proposed 16
trips in any day.

9. Applicant must ensure that the travel speed of the quarry trucks does not exceed 20 mph along the

entire route, from the rock pit to the intersection of Quaglia Road and Mosby Creek Road {as proposed
by the Applicant).

10. The Applicant shall provide a minimum 5-day advance mailed notice for blasting activity to all
landowners taking access off Quaglia Road and Pitcher Lane. In addition, the Applicant must post sign
notification of the blasting 5 days in advance along Quaglia Road, Pitcher Lane, and the private
easement which serves the guarry. Applicant must keep blasting records as required by LC
16.216(7xb).

11. No guarry related ingress/egress is allowed through Pitcher Lane (except for sign posting per
above).

12. Hours of operation are limited to 6:30 AM — 4:30 PM for May through October, and 6:30 AM -
4:00 PM for November through April. No quarry operations are permitted on Sundays, nor on the
following holidays: New Years Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving
Day, and Christmas Day. Rock crushing is permifted on an “as needed” basis, but forbidden on
Saturdays. (in addition to the preceding time/date restrictions).

13. Identification signs (two) are limited per LC 16.216(4)m). Small, nonilluminated signs posted in

the immediate quarry area for purposes of notice of no trespass and dangerous conditions, are exempt
from LC 16.216(4)(m).

14, The above condition notwithstanding, no (additional) lighting is permitted, except for security
lights, which shall be hooded and directed away from adjoining properties.

The following conditions are advisory to the Applicant;

15. For informational purposes there is a bridge crossing Carolina Creek at mile point 0.08. Applicant
should be aware that the bridge may be closed periodically for inspection, maintenance, repair, or
bridge failure, and Lane County assumes no liability for any disruption to the quarry operation as a
result. Bridge inspection, maintenance, and repair are performed by Lane County according to county
discretionary decision making and its allocation of limited financial and workforce resources.



16. Obtain necessary permit approvals from the Lane Regional Air Protection Agency (LARAPA). In
the event that LARAPA conditions conflict with the conditions of PA 07-5298, the more restrictive

conditions apply.

17. Obtain the required permits for conducting the operation from the Department of Geology and
Mineral Industries (DOGAMI). In the event that DOGAMI permit conditions conflict with the
conditions of PA 07-5298, the more restrictive conditions apply.
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March 30, 2010

Kent Howe, Planning Director
Lane County Land Management
125 East 8% Avenue

Eugene, OR 97401

Re:  Appeal (Including Request for Reconsideration) of Director's Decision PA 07-5298

Dear Mr. Howe:

The Applicant initially requests that you reconsider your decision. In the event
reconsideration occurs but the result does not modify the conditions, then the reasons
stated for reconsideration also serve as reasons for the appeal to Lane County Hearing’s
Official, At this point in time, we are requesting that reconsideration/appeal be based
upon the record reserving the right to request the record be reopened for certain

rited purposes If the need should so arise. This application has a lengthy history with
different documents coming in over about a two (2) year period. For ease of
understanding, Applicant believes the best approach would be for the County to
assemble the record. Then, all reference to what is or is not in the record can be found
on a single reference point. This should greatly aid the partles and the decision maker.

INTRODUCTION:

It is critical to understand the context of this case. The subject property is planned and
zoned for quarry/mining operations. This is not & decision as to whether or not to allow
sand and gravel extraction, it is instead solely a site review application seeking to
determine the appropriate development of the subject property. 1tis an ingquiry as to
how the quarry is to operate, not whether it should operate. Accordingly, the Applicant
agrees with the County’s decision to approve the application. However, the Applicant
belleves serious errors were made in setting the conditions of approval, We will
address the errors in the conditions in the same sequence used by the County.

i. The Application shall improve the structural capacity of Quaglia Road by
applylng adequate asphalt concrete overlay required to handle the estimated
35,200 quarry-generated Equivalent Single Axie Load (ESAL). A minimum 2"
thick asphalt concrete overlay is required from the private access easement
to the intersection of Mosby Creek Road. Alternatively, the Applicant may
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ARGU

propose an altemative structural improvement design that adequately serves
the ESAL demand by the quarry. The Applicant may pursue such alternative
structural design in satisfaction of this condition only if approved in writing
by the County.

MENT:

Site Review Condition 16.257(7)(4)(f) provides:

() That, based on anticipated traffic generation, adequate additional right-of-way,
road improvements, and on-site vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian improvements
connecting directly to off-site roads, paths and sidewalks must be provided by the
development in order to promote traffic safety and reduce traffic congestion,
Consideration shall be given to the need and feasibility of widening and
improving abutting streets to spedifications of LC Chapter 15, “Roads,” and also to the
necessity for such additional improvements as lighting, sidewalks, bicycle fane and path
connections, and turn and deceleration/acceleration fanes. Improvements shall be

consistent with access management, spacding standards, and other requirements of LC
Chapter 15,

Note that this criterion of the Site Review procedure addresses traffic safety and
reducing congestion. The requirement to improve capacity is not specified.

In addition, significant error occurred when the County drafted the condition and did
not set forth the essential nexus of the condition to the proposal nor provide a
particularized analysis demonstrating that the required off-site improvements to Quaglia
Road’s structural capacities are proportional to the impact of the development. ANofan
v. California Coastal Commission, 483 US 825 (1987) and Dolan v. City of Tigard, 114 5.
Ct, 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 {(1994).

Without agreeing that any structural capacity improvements are appropriate, should the
County remain insistent on this condition, we would point out that the substantial
evidence in the record as a whole demonstrates that the Applicant’s proportionate share
is between 8.33 and 12% of the capacity improvements, not 100%.

Finally, we would note that if Lane County is going to require capacity improvements, it

should

look at the entire impact of the proposal on the county road system. As noted,

when the property was planned and zoned for quarry/mining, Ordinance 951 Finding of

Fact 3,
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“The quarry’s proximity to market will result in overall reduction in the use of the
general road system due to a shorter haul distance.”

In sum, Appilcant believes Condition 1 is in error as a violation of the Applicant’s
constitutional rights.

2. The Applicant shall improve the intersection of the private (easement)
driveway and Quaglia Road to provide safe departure sight triangle. The
Applicant must keep the sight triangles at the Intersection of Quaglia Road
and the private driveway free of visual obstructions 3.5 feet above the
ground for a minimum distance of 425 feet either side of the intersection.
Applicant must obtain written permission of the property owner for any
vegetative clearing on neighboring property.

ARGUMENT:

The Applicant agrees that this condition focuses on safety and it is appropriate for Lane
County to impose these types of conditions in proportion to the impact of the
development. In this particular case, after the record is assembled by the County, the
Applicant is prepared to point out to the Planning Director or Hearing's Official where to
find substantial evidence in the record which supports the Applicant assisting in certain
improvements including safe departure triangles and removing visual obstructions
located in the right of way. Applicant does not believe it is reasonable for the Applicant
to be responsibie to obtain landowner consent for removal of the visual obstructions.
Applicant does not object to removing its proportional share of the visual obstructions
within the County road right of way but does object to being required fo remove them
when they are beyond the County’s right of way. 1t is important to point out that this is
a site review for a use already approved by Lane County. What would happen if the
neighboring landowner does not grant consent? Requiring the Applicant to obtain
nearby landowners consent for certain operations is in essence transferring approval
authority from the County to private property owners. Obtaining consent may not be
possible. In that circumstance, this condition is unreasonable,

3. The Applicant shall improve the roadway safety of Quaglia Road by providing
the following geometric improvements:

i) Widened the road surface at select locations to provide for truck
turnouts to a minimum of 20 feet, for a distance of 30 feet with 15 feet taper
length at both ends (see LC 15.710 diagram 15 for detail).

i) Space road turnouts no more than 400 feet apart,



Kent Howe, Planning Director

March 30, 2010

Page 4

RE: Appeal of Director's Decision PA 07-5298

fiiy For other areas, where turnouts are not provided, provide a minimum
two-foot wide clear zone from the edge of the travel lane on both sides. The
slope of such clear zones must not exceed a ratio of 1 Vertical to 3
Horizontal.

ARGUMENT:

Again, this Is an appropriate subject for conditicns. However, the substantial evidence
in the whole record supports making the improvements in proportion to the Impact of
the development and we will point these out when the County has assembled the
record. We would point out that the road is used by school buses, log trucks and other
large vehicles, and is owned and maintained by Lane County. Why is making ali these
improvements solely the responsihility of the Applicant? The Applicant is willing to
perform its share of this work based upon a particularized analysls proportional to the
development’s impact. As explained under condition 2, to the extent the condition
requires work outside of the right of way, it Is unreasonable and error to require
Applicant fo obtain the landowners consent as described above.

Substantial evidence in the record will demonstrate that some turnouts are appropriate.
However, spacing every 400 feet Is excessive and not proportional. Likewise, the
minimum of 2' wide clear zone on both lanes is not In proportional to the development.
The turnouts will handle the occasional conflict. Likewise, the slope of the clear zone is
not appropriate if it extends outside of the County right of way.

4. The Applicant is responsible for the cost of any removal of appurtenances
within the right-of way necessary for improvements specified in (1), 2}, and
(3).

ARGUMENT:

The Applicant is not sure of the scope and breadth of this condition. Assuming Lane
County will be the party actually removing the appurtenances, the Applicant will be
prepared to cover the cost proportional to the development. It is improper to impose a
condition without spedification of which appurtenances. After that is provided, the
County must explain the connection (nexus) between those tasks and the development.
Finally, the County must provide a particularized analysis which examines the totality of
road usage and then apportions the cost to be borne by the Applicant.



Kent Howe, Planning Director

March 30, 2010

Page 5

RE: Appeal of Director's Decision PA {7-5298

5. The Applicant shall submit Oregon registered-engineer prepared
documentation certifying that conditions (1), (2) and (3} have been
duly fulfilled.

Assuming that through the appeal process the conditions of approval are modified to
meet the substantial evidence of the whole record standard and current constitutional
limitations on the County’s authority (and do not reappear in the requirements for a
facility permit), the Applicant does not object to this condition.

6. The Applicant shall obtain a facility permit to implement road improvements
specified above and shall meet the requirements specified in the facility
parmit.

Assuming that through the appeal process the conditions of approval are modified to
meet the substantial evidence of the whole record standard and current constitutional
limitations on the County’s authority {and do not reappear in the requirements for a
facility permit), the Applicant does not object to this condition,

7. Applicant must restrict truck size to 19.4 foot long wheel base, 8 foot wide,
and 30.2 foot overall length.

Is this condition, appiicable to all users? Does it apply to Weyerhaeuser when it hauls
timber out in log trucks? Does It apply to the Bureau of Land Management when they
harvest timber? The local school district’s schoot buses? Absent the particularized

analysis limiting the scope in proportion to its impact, the condition is unfair to Applicant
and in error.

In an effort to minimize the impact to the neighborhood, Applicant would like to explore
with the Planning Director upon reconsideration or the Hearing’s Official upon appeal,
the possibility of amending this condition {0 allow tandem trailers and thereby
significantly reduce the number of dally trips.

8. Applicant must ensure that daily truck traffic to and from the site does not
exceed the proposed 16 trips in any day.

The substantial evidence of the whole record supports the limitation be written as an
average per day over 3 calendar year, Best quarry management and business practice
indicate most loads are hauled during the summer months. The effect of this condition
Is to greatly increase the number of haul days. It is error to impose this limitation



Kent Howe, Planning Director

March 30, 2010

Page 6

RE: Appeal of Director’s Decision PA 07-5298

absent a3 demonstration of the rational nexus to the development and particularized
analysis of the proportional impact arising because of the development. Itis also in
error as substantial evidence in the whole record supports using the 16 trips as an
average; not an absolute daily limit,

9. Applicant must ensure that the travel speed of the quarry trucks does not
exceed 20 mph along the entire route, from the rock pit to the intersection of
Quaglia Road and Mosby Creek road (as proposed by the Applicant).

Substantial avidence in the whole record supports the designation of Quaglia Road at 25
mph, not 20 mph. The Applicant would point out that speed limits are set by the Stats,
ORS 810.180. There is no basis to single out the Applicant and Impose a condition
contrary (o state law.

Respectfully submitted,
LEAHY, VAN VACTOR & COX, LLP

Vooren = Leews

Joseph J. Leahy
Ji:rdgiljc
cc:  (lients
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March 24, 2011

Jerry Kendall, Lane County Planner
Lane County Land Management
125 East 8% Avenue

Eugene, OR 97401

RE: PA(07-5298
Dear Jery:

In the application summary, the Hearings Offictal correctly ruled that the appellants
were subject to the code provisions that exdsted at that time. Those rules required
them to appeal the Planning Director’s decision if they disagreed with its approval or
congitions. The Hearings Officer ruled that the appellants, after having participated
fully in an evidentiary hearing before the Planning Director, fatled to appeal that
decision and were not entitled to a second evidentiary hearing. We therefore do not
believe they have authority to appeal the Hearings Officer’s decision. However, we
recognize that option (i) under LC 14.515(3)Kf) is designed to allow the parties to go
directly to LUBA. Accordingly, applicant enters this appearance for the sole purpose of
preserving applicant’s position on all disputed Issues induding that the Families for a
Quarry Free Neighborhood as an Association and as individual members of the
organization failed to appeal the Planning Director’s Decision, and having failed to
exhaust administrative remedies have no further right of appeal. Applicant believes
that the Hearings Official comprehensively and correctly interpreted the record in this
proceeding and there is no need to further delay a land use process which commenced
in February 2007.

Having preserved the issues, applicant is ready to defend their posttion at the next level
if required to do so.

Sincerely,

LEAHY; VAN VACTOR & COX, LLP

MW | 2= f%‘ffﬁ’ﬁfm#;—-fﬁéf,
Bs! Van Vactor M:%ﬂ \
BVV:irdg FILE
¢c: client \E}f%ﬁ‘; ¥ 37
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KENDALL Jerry

From: Bl Van Vactor {bw@emmidlaw.mm]
Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2011 1:27 PM

To: KENDALL Jemy

Cc: Joe Leahy

Subject: PA 075208
Attachments: SKMBT_C652D11040712200.pdf

Jerry,

Attached for filing is Applicant Overholsers response to the Hearings Officials letter of March 25, 2011, We will
mail paper copies today. Thank you.

Bill

COLE #  PA

EEZ‘{‘:;EZET # ,Zé. e
04/08/2011 :
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Aprit 7, 2011

Lane County Board of Commissionars
Faye Stewart, Chair

125 East 8 Avenue

£ugene, OR 97401

Re: Option 2 Appeal of Hearings Official Decision
PA 07-5298 :

Dear Chair Stewart and Members of the Board:

Attached please find Applicant Overholser’s response to the Hearings Official’s March
25, 2011, letter. As you conslder this appeal, please keep in mind:

1. This Application has been pending before the County for approximately 4 years.
It has been the subject of extensive public comment, public hearings, staff
scruting, and Hearings Official review. The Hearings Official provided approval
only after imposing 10 conditions.

2. The Hearings Official ruled that the Families for a Quarry Free Neighborhood
were not parties to the proceeding before the Hearings Officlal as they did not
appeal the Planning Director’s approval.

3. The appeal they did file with the Board Is under Option 2, which fulfills the
exhaustion requirement and allows them a direct appeal to LUBA {assumting they
meet all applicable criterfa, which Applicant will dispute). They were able to do
this for the fee of $250.00.

4, The normal appeal criterion under LT 14.515(3)(d} do not apply as this is solely a
step to exhaust remedies under LC 14.515(4)(H(1). -

5. The Applicant requests that If you elect to hear the matter in order to address
the Hearings Official’s interpretatign, you do so on the record without the
participation by Applicants or Appellants, Ctharwise, the entire purpose of
Option 2, fulflliment of exhaustion fequirement is lost and vou will be required to
conduct an expensive proceeding without belng able to recover the costs by an




Lane County Board of Commissioners
Faye Stewart, Chalr

April 7, 2011

Page 2

apprspriam fae. If you concur with the Hearings Officsaf we ask that you simply
affirm His interpretation and not reopen the proce .

Sincerely,

LEAHY, VAN VACTOR & COX, LLP

. Bill Van Vactor

BvV:lic
Enc.
gz Cllents
Danilel Stolter, Altorney

FADYERNCR S, SO Ciarmend Covvpap JUTLNLY 10 Board of Tormmissiorers L



BEFORE THE LANE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

APPLICANT'S RESPONSE TO HEARINGS OFFICIAL
MEMO OF MARCH 25, 2011

April 7, 2011 File No. PA 075298

A.  Introduction - Procedural Background

The site review proposal was originally submitted on February 23, 2007, Becs

County Planning recelved letters In opposition to the request, a full and mmp?ete
Planning Director evidentiary hearing was held on September 24, 2007, The record was
closed on October 31, 2008. The Planning Director approved the site review permit,
with conditions, on March 18, 2010. A timely appeal by the Appellants {Applicants Don
Overholser and Rodney Mathews) to the Director’s decision (seeking only to maodify the
conditions) was filed and the Director affirmed his decision on April 2, 2010, A hearing
before the Lane County Hearings Official was subsequently scheduled.

B. The Families for a Quarry Free Neighborhood did not file an appeal

However, they did seek to appear before the Lane Couinty Hearings Official and sought
a secorvd “de novo” hearing. Applicants, ¢iting the Lane Code chapter provisions in
effect at the time of the application, filed a motion to: 1} limit the appeal to those who
had appealed, 2} limit the appeal to the issues raised in the appeal, and 3} continue
with the "on the record” appeal process rather than a second “de novo” hearing. In
response to this motion, the Hearings Official ruled:

“The hearing before the Lane County Hearings Officlal was held on May 6, 2010,
This hearﬁng was scheduled to be “on the record” and restricted to “parfies® to
the appeal. Lane Code 14.500(1}, as it exdsted at the time of the submission of
the application, the subsetiuent determination of completeness and the Piann] ng
Director’s evidentiary hearing, restricted the testimony to parties to an appeal of
Planning Director declsions that were based upon an evidentiary hearing.
However, changes to Chapter 14 of the Lane Code, which became effective on
Dacerber 4, 2009, eliminated the option for evidentiary hearings before the
Planning Director and required that all hearings befors the Hearlngs Officlal be
“de nove”. Opponents of the site review permit Appeliants have argued that
they therefore had a right to testify at the Hearings Official’s May 6 hearing.

At the May 6 hearing, I ruled that the opponents would not be allowed to testify
because an evidentiary hearing had already been held, essentially locking In the
Code provisions that restricted anpealiate rights at the County level. Nat allowing
the opponents to testify at an “on the record” hearing would not prejudice the



opponents, as thelr testimony from the prior proceeding Is alfeady In the record
and would be considered by the Hearings Official. The corollary, however, In
allowing the oppenents to testify at a "de novo” hearing would prejudice the
Appellants as the dedsion-friaking process has already taken more than three
years from the time the application was deemed complete, a timefreme that is
contrary to the provisions of QRS 215.447(5) that limit the County's ability to
extend the local decislon-making process to a maxdmum of 215 days beyond the
initial 150-deadline.” Hearings Official dedision affirming the Planning Directors
approval, with conditions, of March 8. 2011,

On March 19, 2011, the Families for a Quarry Free Neighborhood appealed the Hearings
Official ruling. Under the new Lane Code Section 14.515{4)(N(11) they could do so by
paving $250.00. In which case thelr action constitutés exhaustion of the administrative
remiedies requirements for purposes of further appesl.

On March 24, 2011, Applicant/Appellant Overholser informed Lane County that in view
of the Appeliant selecting Option 2, Applicant wished to appear solely to incorporate and
preserve all thelr prior arguments. We further informed the County that if the
Opponents continuad their appeal that Applicant was prepared to defend the Hearings
QOfficial’s decision.

Thereafter, on March 25, 2011, Gary Darnlelle, Lane County Hearings Official, informed
the Planning Director the following:

“On March 8, 2011, 1 Issued a decision affirming, with modification, the Planning
Director’s conditional approval of the Overholser request for a site review permit
for 2 quarry opergtion on tax lots 600 and ‘606, Assessor's Map 21-03-02. On
Mareh 19, 2011, opponents of the application appealed my decision, Upon a
review of this appeal, [ find that the allegations of error have been adequately
addressed in my decision and that'a recansideration of that decision is not
warranted.

The March 8, 2011 Hearings Official decision contained a ruling based upon an
interpretation, regarding the applicability of the recently amended Lane Code
Chapter 14, that denled the appellants party stetus. I strongly recommended
that the Board of Commissioners review this ruling. If the Board affirms the
Hearings Official’s interprétation then that interpretation should receive
deference before the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals. If the Board does not
agree with the interpretation then it coild remand the matter for & de novo
hearing before the Hearlngs Officlal.

Accordingly, on the authority of Lane Code 14,5351}, 1 shall affirm my March B,
2011 decislon without further consideration. Please advise interested parties of
this decision.”



The Hearings Official Is correct, The Oregon Supreme Court ruled as follows:

“{1In reviewing & [local government’s] land use dedsion, {the Land Use Board of
Appeals (LUBAY] is to affinn the [local government’s] interpretation of #ts own

- ordinance [that Is vart of an acknowledged comprehensive plan,) unless LUBA
determines that the [lecal governiment’s] interpretation is inconsistent with
express language of the ordinance or its apparent purpose or policy. LUBA lacks
authority to substitute Its own interpretation of the ordinance uniess the {local
gavernment’s] interpretation was inconsistent with that ordinance, including its
context.” Cark v, Jackson County, 313 Or. 508, 515, 836 P.2d 710 {1992).

Thereafter, the Court of Appeals then applied this deference standard to a City of
Portiand Hearings Official decision and the Oregon Supreme Court reversed saying the
defererke given o the interpretation of a local ordinance only applied when the

interpretation was provided by the governing body of that local government. Gage v.
Clly of Porfland, 319 Or. 308 {1994).

In this case, the Hearings Official’s interpratation of the Lane Code is correct and
Applicants request Lane County Board of County Commissioners affirm his
interpretation by keeping the proceeding on that record without the participation of the
Applicant or Appellant.

Respectfully submitted,

LEAHY, VAN VACTOR AND COX, LLP
; . : D L-aA ¥
[eell A D ey ™
William Van Vactor Joseph J. Leahy
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KENDALL Jerry

From: Bl Van Vactor [bvw@emeraldlaw.com]
Sent:  Friday, April 08, 2011 1284 PM

To: KENDALL Jemry

Cc:  dstotter@qwestoffica.net; Joe Leahy
Subject: PA07-5298

Mr. Kendall,

Due to the shortness of time you have 10 prepare the agenda packet | will respond to Mr. Stotter’s email of late
yesterday via emall and with g copy to Mr, Stolter. '

Applicant does not believe the appellants have standing to bring this appeai as they did not appeal the Planning
Directors approval. We are prepared to deal with that issue at the nextdevel. Initially they were entitled to and
did receive a full and complete de novo hearing. Proceedings since the Planning Directors decision have been
“on the record”. In view of the fact the appellants selected option two and only. paid $250.00, there is no basis
to now allow them to offer “factual matters”, Applicant did not offer any new factual information but appeared
initially solely to preserve its legal position and thereafter solely to respond to the legal issue raised in the
Hearings Officials March 25, 2011 letter.

Applicant objects to any submittal by the appellants. When they appealed, they selected option 2. Under LC
14.515{3] {fithat section reads:

{f} An election between the following two options:
{1} Reguest that the Board conduct o hegring on the oppeol, or

it} Reguest that the Boord not co aring on the oppeol ond
deem the Hearings Officlol decision the fino declsion of the County. An appeliont’s
election under this section sholl constitute exhoustion of administrative remedies far
purposes of further appeol of the County’s flngl decision. The fee under this option shall
not exceed the omount specified In ORS 215416{11 ){b); and )
{g) The signature of the appellont.

If you read that section in conjunction with the fee structure what you see is that the appeal fee for option one
is $3,812.00. If an appellant selects that option they have the right to assert the reasons why the Board should
hear the appeal under LC 14.600(3). Then they are entitied to a partia refund if the Hearings Official declines to
reconsider or Board elects to not hear the appeal. They receive no refund if the Board elects to hear the appeal.
Under option 2 there Is no basis for the appellant to be entitled to offer anything let alone whether the Board
should elect to hear this matter. Under the option they have voluntarlly selected they have fully and completely
walved there right to ask the Board to conduct a hearing. Thank vou.

Bill Van Vactor

ggfn—w :
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KENDALL Jerry

Frem: Danlel Stotter [detotier@aqwestoffics nel]
Sent:  Friday, April 08, 2011 2:25 PM

To: KENDALL Jemry

G Joe Leahy; Bl Van Vactor; Daniel Stotler
Subject: Re: PA 075208

Dear Mr. Kendail:

Please include this email in the Board of Commissioner’s packet for the above referenced matter.

Contrary to the arguments sublited by the attorney for the the Applicants, the Appeliants clearly have
standing for this appeal to the Board of Commissioners, as a mafter of law, pursuant to ORS 215.432,
which expressly requires review by the governing body for any party that is aggrieved by adecisionofa
Hearings Official. §ee ¢.g. Lamb v, Lane County, 70 Or App 384 {1884). That statue provides: "A party
aggrieved by the action of a hearings officer or other decislon-making authorlty may appeal the action to
the planning commisslon or county governing body, or both, however the govemning body prescribes™
See ORS 215.422; see glso LT 14.500 (2. (

The Appellants, nelghbors of the proposed quarry operation, are aggrieved parties who fully participated
in the Planning Director proceedings in this matter, and did not appeal the Planning Director's March 18,
2010 decision to the Hearings Officiat based upon the fact that the inftial Planning Director decision
expressly approved this quarry mining site review application subject to 8 mandatory conditions of
approval, designed to address traffic safety and to otherwise limit other adverse impacts to the
comptabliity with the surrounding vicinity pursuant to the LC 16.257(4) approval criteria, which the
Planning Director's decision expressly Indicated could be met only with the inciusion of these 8
conditons.,

The Applicant then appaalsd the Planning Director's decision on the grounds that i did rot wish Lo comply with
the above referenced conditons of approval to promote traffic safety and (o address compatabllity with the
surrounding community in order to meet the approval critenia.

Appedlants are aggrieved {and therefore have standing for this appeal} because the Hearings Offlical’s
subssquent decision of 3/21/11 significantly modified and removed the above referenced conditions of
approval in the Initial Planning Director decision, without mesting [or even adressing} the traffic safety
and compatabllity criteria required for site review approval, In addition, the Hearings Officlal also held
that the nelghbors, whe participated in the Planning Director procesdings, had no right to participate in
the appeal proceedings to address the need {and legal reasons) for retaining these condifons of
approval in order to promote traffic safety and compatability with the surrounding community per the
applicable approval criferia.

The Board of Commissioners currently bas the oplion of elther gledding 10 set this matier for a hearing, or electing
to affirm the Hearings Official's order pursuard to LC 14.600. The Hearings Official's decision of March 235,
2011 in this appeal expressly stated he "strongly recommended™ that the Board of Commissioners elect
to review the ruling in this appeal, and the Appeliants fully concur with that recommendation.

In the present appeal proceedings, the applicant has recently submitted new materials fo the Board of
Commissioners prior to the Board's determination pursuant to LC 14.600 to review this matter. Clearly, these new
materials must either be excludsed, or in the allernative, the Appellants must be simllarly aliowed 1o respond o all
of the issues which are sef forth in the Applicant’s recent submissions The county must provide equal opportunity
for presenting materials to both the applicant and the appeliant. The Applicant argues that they shouid be the only
ones allowed to submit materisls to the Board, but fafl to present any legal authority for that position.

The Board Commissioners can affirm without review, or can elect to review this matter as has been
-suggested by the Hearings Official. However, If the Board elects to review, it must prcsvife ggual
FILE

BBt #2738 ~efp
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opportunities for all submissions, responses and testimony (o all parties to this appeal.
Sinceraly,

Daniel J. Stolter

Siotier & Assodiates LLC
408 SW Morros Ste, L163
Corvaillis, OR 87333
(541) 738-2601
dstotter@awestoffice net

04/08/2011
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KENDALL Jerry -
From: DARNIELLE Gary L

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2011 12:85 PM

To: KENDALL Jarry

Subject: Re: clarffication on Cverholser

Jerry, i'm not sure a hearing 1s required as all the arguments are in the record but it is
an option if they wish to hear from the parties. I really don't have a recommendation on
this lssue.

Bent from my iPhone
On Apr 8, 2011, at 12:16 PM, "KENDALL Jerry" <Jerry.KENDALLGco.lane.or.us> wrote:

» And is it also correct to assume that fo resolve the party status issue, you favor that
‘the Board conduct a limifed hearing?

‘Jerry Kendall/Associate Planner/Lane County Oregon
PSB/LMD

125 E. 8th Ave.

Bugene, Or. %7401

ph: 541-682-4057

FAX: 541~682~3947

Jerry.Kendalltco.lane.oxr.us

wwwww Original Message--—-—-—-—

¥From: DARNIELLE Gary L

Sent: Friday, Zpril 0B, 2011 8:22 AM

To: KENDALL Jerry

Subiect: RE: clarification on Qverholsexr

That is a correct interpretation.

From: EKENDALL Jerry

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2011 7:5%9 AM
To: DARNIELLE Gary L ‘

Bubiect: clarification on Overholsery

VVVVVYVVVYVVYVVYYYVVVYVVYVYYYYYY-

I interpret your letter of March 25 to recommend that the Board rule on the "party
status” issue only, but, otherwise you are not recommending review by the Beoard of the
other issues.

Is that gorrect?

Jerry Kendall/Assccliate Planner/Lane County Oregon
PEH/LMD

125 E. Bth Ave.

Eugene, Or. %7401

ph: 541-682-4057

FAX: 541-682-3947

Jerry.Kendalllco.lane. or.us

WV Y YV VY YVYY YV Y Y Y Y
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Lane Code 14013

APPLICATION REVIEW AND APPEAL PROCEDURES

144010 ?nrpase

This chapter is intended to estai}hsh progedures for the submiftal, acceptance,
investigation and review of applications and appeals, and t© establish Umitations upon
approved or denied applications. (Revised by Ordinance Ne. 16-83; Effective $.74.83)

14.615 Yrefinitions.

For the purpose of this Code, certain abbreviations, terms, phrases, words and their
derivatives shall be construed as specified in this chapter. Words used in the singular
include the plural and the plural the singular. Words used in the masculine gender
include the feminine, and the feminine the masculine.

Where terms are not defined, they shall have their ordinary accepted meanings
within the context in which they are used. Webster’s Third New International Dictionary
of the English Language, Unabridged, copyright 1981, principal copyright 1961, shall be
considered as providing accepted meanings.

Acceptance. Received by and considered by the Director as sufficiently
cormplete to begin processing according to the application or appeal review procedures of
this chapter.

Appearance. Submission of testirnony or evidence in the proceeding, either oral
or wotien, Appearance does not include a name or address on a petition,

Approval Authority, A person, or a group of persons, given authority by Lane
Code to review and/or make decisions upon certain applications according to the review
procedures of this chapter.

Argument. The assertiops and malysls regarding the sat:sfactzon or violation of
legal standards or policy believed relevant by the proponent fo a decision. Argument
does not include facts.

Board. The Lane County Board of Commissioners.

County Official. The Director of a Lane Cou‘ai'}* Department or Division, or any
Lane County advisory committee or commission acting in its official capacity,

Dav. A calendar day, computed consistent with OGRS 174,120,

Department. The Lane County Department of Public Works.

Drirector.  The Director of the Land Management Division of the Lane County
Public Works Department, or the Director’s delegated representative W}t}}ﬂi the
@%‘?mﬁﬁi The Director shall approve or deny land use applications with-or
hearings-as authorized by this chapter.

E?ﬁéﬁ:ﬁcc The facts, documents, data or other information offered o
demonsirate compliance or non-compliance with the standards believed by the proponent
to be relevant to the decision.

Hearings Official. A person who has been appointed by the Board to serve at
their pleasure and at a salary fixed by them. The Hearings Official shall conduct hearings
on applications as authorized by this Code.

Land Use Decision.

{1} A final decision or determination made by Lane County that concerns the
adoption, amendment or application of

{a) The Goals;
(b} A comprehensive plan provision;
{c) A land use regulation; or

(dy A pew land use regulation. Boe f/*#/ﬁ/f ﬂ 7.»«;%
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140158 Lane Code 14.615

(2) A land use decision does not include a decision made by Lane County:

(a) Which is made under land use standards which do not require
interpretation or the exercise of policy or legal judgement;

{b) Which approves or denies a building pernmt issued under clear and
obiective land use standards;

{¢) Whichis a lirnited land use decision;

(&) Which determines final engineering design, construction, operation,
maintenance, repair of preservation of a transportation facility which is otherwise
authorized by and consistent with the comprehensive plan and land use regulations;

(e) Which is an expedited land division as described in ORS 197.360; or

(f) A land use approval in rasponse to 2 writ of mandamus.

Land Use Regulation. Any zoning ordinance, land division ordinance adopted
under ORS 92.044 (o 92.046 or similar general ordinacce estsblishing standards for
irnplernenting a comprehensive plan.

Lepal Interest. An inierest in property not confined solely to ownership or
possessory interest, but including all inferests in property which, in the discretion of the
Director, are not inconsistent with the intent and purposes of this chapter. Such interests
may mclude, but sre not limited to, the following: owner, contract purchaser, lessee,
renier, easement, resolufion or ordinance of necessity to acquire or conderon adopted by s
public or private condermmor.

Limited Land Use Decision. A final decision or determination made by a Lane
County Approval Authority, as defined in LC 14.015, pertaining to a site within an urban
growth boundary and which concems:

(1) The approval or denial of a subdivision or partition.

(2} The approval or denial of an application based on discretionary standards
designed to regulate the physical characteristics of a use permitted oufright, including but
niot Hmited to site review pursuant to the Site Review Procedures of LC 10335,

New Land Use Regulation. A land use regulation other than an amendment to an
acknowledged land use regulation adopted by Lase County.

Party.  'Wiih regpect to actions pursuant to LC i% 100 and 14.200 below, the
following persons or entities are defined as parties;

(1) The applicant and all owners or contract purchasers of record, s shown m
the files of the Lane County Department of Assessment and Taxation, of the property
which is the subject of the application.

{(2) Any person who makes an appearance before the Approval Authority.

Permit.

{1} A discretonary approval of a proposed development of land under ORS
215010 to 215.293, 215.317 t0 215.438 and 215,700 to 215.780 or county legislation or
regulation adopted pursuant thereto,

{2) "Permit” does not include:

(a) A limited land use decision;

(o) A decision which determines the appropriate zomning classification
for a particular use by applying criteria or performance standards defining the uses
permitted within the zone, and the determination applies only to land safgésm an urban
growth boundary;

{c) A decision which determines final engineering, dcsagn, construction,
operation, maintenance, repair or preservation of a transportation facility which is other-
wise authorized by and consistent with the comprehensive plan and land use regulations;
or
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{d) An action under ORS 197.360(1).
Person. Any individual, his or her heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, or _
a firm, partnership or corporation, its heirs or successors or assigns, or the agent of any of
the aforesaid, any polifical subdivision, agency, board or bureau of the State or public or
private orgamization of any kind,
Blanming Commission, The Planming Commussion of Lane County, QOregon,
Planning Disctor. See Disctor,

Received. Acquired by or taken into possession by the Director. [Revised by
Ordinance Mo, 16.83; Effective 2.14.83; 10-89, 10.4.89; 4-96, 11.29.95, 1287, 11.20.97)

14.050 Appleation Requirements, Acceptance and Investigation,

(1) Contents, Applications subject fo any of the review procedures of this
chapter shall:

{2} Be submitted by any person with a legal interest in the property.

(b} Be completed on the form prescribed by the Departiment and
submitted to the Department.

{c} Address the appropriate criteria for review and approval of the
application and shail contain the necessary supporting information,

(dy Be accompanied by the filing fee to Lelp defray the costs of the
application. -

(2} Combinable Applications. Applications for the same property may be
combined and concurrently reviewed as a master application, subject to the following
permissible combination schemes and required review procedures:

(a) Applications subject to the review procedures of LC 14.100 below
may be combined with other applications subject to the review procedures of LC 14.100
below, and the required review shall be by the Director according to LC 14.100 below.

(&}  Applications subject to Hearings Official approval, according to the
review procedures of LC 14.300 below, may be combined with other applications subject
to Hearings Official approval according fo LC 14360 below and the reguired review
procedure shall be by the Hearings Official according to LC 14.300 below.

{¢) Applications subject to the review procedures of LC 14,100 below
may be combined with apphications subject to Hearings Official approval according LC
14.300 below, and the required review procedure shall be by the Hearings Official
according to LT 14,300 below.,

{d} A zone change application may be combined with an application for
an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan, and the combined application shall be
concurrently reviewed by the Planning Commissions and Board according to the review
procedures of LC Chapters 12 and 14 for a plag amendment.

(3)  Acceptance, Applications subject to any of the review coriteria of this
chapter:

{2} Mayv be received by the Direclor at any time and shall not be
considered as accepted solely because of having been received;

{b} Shall be, within 30 days of receipt, reviewed by the Director to
determine if they meet the requirements of LC 14.050(1) and (2) above and are complete.
Applications shall be determined to be complete and shall be accepted by the Director
when they include the required information, forms and fees. When the Director
determines that an application 1s not complete, the Director shall mail written notice to
the applicant and disclose exactly what information, forms or fees are lacking,
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(¢) On the 181" day after first being submitted, the application is
void if the applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not
sebmitted:

(i) All of the missing information;

(ii) Some of the missing information and written notice that no
other information will be provided; or

(iii) Written nofice that none of the missing information will be
provided.

The Director shall mail written notice to the applicant when the
application is deemed complete or accepted.

(de) Within 10 days of acceptance of an application, the Director shall
mail information explaining the proposed development to the persons identified in LC
14.100(4) and, if applicable, notice required by L.C 14.160. Persons receiving notice
pursuant to 1.C 14,160 shall have 15 days following the date of postmark of the notice to
file written objections as required by LC 14.160(1)(c). All other persons shall have 10
days from the date informmation is mailed to provide the Director with any comments or
concems regarding the proposed development. After the end of the applicable comment
period, the Director shall complete the investigation report and mail notice of a decision
or elect to schedule the application for a Hearings Official evidentiary a-hearing.

(4) Investipation and Reports. The Director shall make, or cause to be made,
an investigation to provide necessary information to ensure that the action on each
application subject to any review procedure of this chapter is consistent with the criteria
established by this chapter and other chapters of Lane Code requiring the review. The
report of such investigation shall be included within the application file and, in the event
of a hearing, presented to the Approval Authority before or during the hearing.

(5) Timelines for Final Action. For development sites located within an urban
growth boundary, except as provided in LC 14.050(5)(a) through (&) below, the Approval
Authority shall take final action on an application for a permit, limited land use decision
or zone change within 120 days after the application is deemed complete. For
development sites located outside an urban growth boundary, except as provided in LC
14.050(5)(a) through (d) below, the Approval Authority shall take final action on ao
application for a permit, limited land use decision or zone change within 150 days after
the application is deemed complete. Except when an applicant requests an extension
under LC 14.050(5)(2) below, if Lane County does not take final action on such an
application within the required 120 or 150 days after the application is deemed
completed, Lane County shall refund to the applicant either the unexpended portion of
any application fees or deposits previously paid or 50 percent of the total amount of such
fees or deposits, whichever is greater. The applicant is not liable for additional Lane
Cowunty land use fees or deposits for the same application incurred subsequent to the
payment of such fees or deposits. However, the applicant is responsible for the costs of
providing sufficient additional mformation to address relevant issues identified in the
consideration of the application. Exceptions to the requirement to take final action on an
application within 120 or 150 days are:
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{a) When an applicanf waives or requesis an extension of the required
120-day or 150-day pertod for final action. The total of all extensions may mof exceed
215 days.

(b When an application is for an smendment to an acknowledged
comprehensive plan or land use regulation or edoption of a new land use regulation that
was forwarded to the Director of the Department of Land Conservation and Development
under ORS 197.610(15.

(¢} When a decision is not wholly within the authority and control of
Lane County.

{(d) When partiecs have sgreed to mediation as described In ORS

167.318(2)b). (Revived by Ordinance No. 15-83; Effective 2.74.83; 10-34, 9.8.84; 10-89. J0.4.59; 4.96;
11.29.96; 3-98 2.2.9%

14.070 Notice Contents.
(1) TNotice of a decision by the Director pursuant to LC 14.100 below shall
contain:

{(g) Identification of the application by Department file number,

(b} Identification of the contiguous properiy ownership invelved by
reference to the property address, if there is one, and to the Lane County Assessment map
and tax lot numbers.

{c; Identification of the property owner snd applicant.

(@} An explanation of the nature of the spphcation and the proposed use
or uses that could be authorized by the decision.

(e A list of the criteria from Lane Code and the comprehensive plan
that apply to the application and decision,

(fy The name of the Department representative to confact and the
telephone number where additiona! information may be obfained,

{g) A statement that the application, all documents and evidence relied
upon by the applicant, and the applicable criteria are available for inspection at the
" Department at no cost and copies will be provided at reasonable cost.

(h} A statement that 4 copy of the stzff report is available for inspection
gt no cost and copies will be provided af reasonable cost.

{1y Idemtification of whether the decision s to approve or deny the
application, a disclosure of any conditions of approval and the time and date on which the
decision shall become final unless appealed.

(3}  The deadline for and manner in which an appeal of the decision may
be made.

(k) A statement that failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in
person or by writing, or failure fo provide statements or evidence sufficient to afford the
Approval Authority an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes raising the issue in
an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals. '

() The following statement, "NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE,
LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: ORS CHAFTER 215 REQUIRES THAT IF
YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, IT MUST BE FORWARDED TO THE
PURCHASER "

{2) Notice of a hearing pursuant to the procedure of LC 14.300 below shall
contain: A

{2) The information required by LC 14.070(1)a) through (g) and (D

above,
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(b} The time, date and location of the public hearing.

{(c) Identification of which Approval Authority will conduct the hearing.

{(d) Disclosure of the requirements of this chapter for the submuttal of .
written materials prior to the hearing and 5 general statermnent of the requirements of this
chapter for submission of testimony and the procedure for conduct of hearings.

(e} [If the hearing is an appeal, identification of the appellant’s name, if
different than the property owner’s nasne or applicant’s name.

(fi A smtement that failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in
person or by writing, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to afford the
Approval Authority an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Land
Use Board of Appeals on that issue.

{g} A statement that at least seven days prior to the hearing a copy of the
staff report for the hearing will be available for a free inspection af the Department and
copiés will be provided at a reasonsble cost.

(3) Notice of a hearing pursuant fo the procedures of LC 14.400 below shall
contain:

(a) The information reguired by LC 14.070(2) above,

(b) A statement regarding the purpose of the hearing and whether or not
testimony will be limited to the record.

{¢) The names of parties who may participate in the Board bearing.

(d) Where to receive more information.

(4) The records of the Lane County Department of Assessment and Taxation
shall be used for notice as required by this chapter to nearby property owners. Persons
whose names and addresses are not on file at the time of the filing of the application need
not be notified of the action. The failure of 2 property owner to receive notice shall not
invalidate the action if the Director can demonstrate by affidavit of compliance that such
notice was given. The Director shall cause to be filed centification of compliance with
the notice provisions of this section.

{5} Notice of 2 hearing to be posted on the property shall meet the following
requirements:

(@) The design and size of the signs shall be determined by the Director,
but shall be at least 22 inches x 28 inches in size and have a brightly colored background.

(b) The sign shall identify the time, date and'place of the public hearing.

{¢) The sign shall identify the Department file number,

{d) The sign shall identify the general nature of the proposal.

(e) The sign shall identify where more information may be received.
{Revized by Ordinance No. 16-83; Effective 9.14 83 1039, 104 89 4-98; 112896}

14.160 Director Review Procedure.
All applications subject to this subsection shall be reviewed as follows:

{E} E}ecxsmn Scadim& {}nkess %&QMM@WM%WW

schséf&lﬁ the appiicaﬁon fE}E‘ a i}eariﬁg W}t}; the Heanngs E)fﬁsral pamuaxﬁ to LC 14.110
below, an application which has been accepted by the Director shall be acted upon within
21 days of the date the application was aceepted. An application which bas not been so
acted upon may he appealed by the Applicant fo the Hearings Official in the same
manner as provided for in this chapter for appeals of Director decisions, except that there
will be no fee charged for the appeal. The appheation processing timeline may be
extended for a reasonable period of time at the request of the applicant.
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{(Z) Director Review. The Director shall review the application and prepare &
written investigation report. The E}m:c%or may eim% o saheduie \Lhe agpizcaﬁ(m far a
hearing with the Hearings Official-este -3 a3 ;
applieatien pursuant to 1L.C 14,110 below, ' :

(3)  Director Decision. The Director shall cietﬁnmnc if the evidence supports a
finding that the required critenia have been met and shall approve, approve with
conditions or deny the application. The Director’s approval or denial shall be in writing,
shall be based on factual information, and shall include express written findings on each
of the applicable and substantive criteria.

{4) Notice. Within two days of the decision, the Director shall mail notice
meeting the requirements of LC 14.070(1} gbove to the applicant, to all parties, to all
neighborhood or communify organizations recognized by the Board and whose
boundaries include the site and to the oswners of record of property on the most recent
property tax assessment roil where such property is located:

{n) Within 100 feet of the exterior boundaries of the contiguous property
ownership which is the subject of the notice if the subject property is wholly or in part
within an urban growth boundary;

(b} Within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the contiguous property
ownership which is the subject of the nofice if the subject property is outside an urban
growth boundary and not within a farm or forest zone;

(c) Within 750-500 feet of the exterior boundaries of the contiguous
property ownership which is the subject of the notice if the subject property is within a

farm or forest zone. (Révised by Ordinance No. 16-83; Effective 9.14.83, 10-89, 10.4.89; 4.94,; }1.29.96;
3-88, 7.8.98)

14310 Director Elective Hearing Procedure,

(13  Purpose. This section establishes the procedure and criteria which the
Director shall follow e§echng to have an e‘s’iéﬁﬁfiaf”}’ E&mg f{’csr ‘ﬁhe appixcaﬁsn W:th
the Hearings OUfficial-esdin-slectin 5
a land use application otherwise Su‘z;;ecs; to review pursuant fo Li: 14100 a‘{}ove wﬂhen& a
he&nng ’I’he ;}urpase of the ev;degtaazy heanﬂg by the‘s M@&Hemgs Gfﬁc:ai is to

prﬁvide iﬁmiﬁd PETSonS wﬂh a hearmg ané an eppm‘i’um?y 0 cantkﬁ;ute statezﬁents ﬁs
evidence to the land use decision.

(2) Procedure.

{a) Where an application is subject to review by the Director without a
hearing under LC 14.100 above, the Director may 'nstead ¢lect 0 conduct-an-ovidentiary
hearing-or-to-have an evidentiary hearing for the application with the Hearings Official,
to review the application pursuant to LC 14.300 below.

{by The evidentiary hearing by the Direstor-er-Hearings Official shall be
scheduled for 2 date no later than 35 days from the date of application acceptance.

{v) At least 20 days in advance of the evidentiary hearing and before the
end of the 21-day action period provided in LC 14.100(1) sbove, the Director shall
provide the applicant with a copy of his or her written report that addresses camphﬁnce
with LC 14.110(3) or (4) below and that identifies the hearing date.

{3) Direster—Hearing Criteria.  An election by the Director to sonduetsa
Diregtor- have an evidentiary hearing for the npplication with the Hearings Official
must comply with one or more of the following criteria;

(a) An application raises an issue which 15 of countywide significance.
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Lane Code 14,150

(b) Anapplication raises an issue which will reocowr with frequency and
is in ne@ of policy guidance.

{c}  An application involves & umique environmenta! resource based upon
evidence provided by a state or federal agency, or by a private professional with expertise
in the field of the resource of concern.

(d) An application involves an existing use with a compliance action
gzendmg against it and with neighborhood opposition agatnst it

{e) An application involves persons with opposing legal arguments
regarding unresolved interpretations of applicable state laws or regulations,

{(f) An spplication involves a contemplated use which would be a
different kind of use than the uses of nearby properties and the owners of three or more
nearby properties object to the use or request a hearing,

(g) An application involves a contemnplated use which would result in
any of the following offsite impacts based upon irformation provided to the Director: the
introduction of new commercial or industrial traffic, or ongoing truck traffic, on local
roads in & residential neighborbood; or the introduction of noise, odors or dust into 2
residential neighborhood.

(h} f&n apphcant requests a he:armg

H 2996 3~,98 7898)

14,150 Limited Land Use Decision Procedure.
Notwithstanding LC 14.100 abowve, 2ll applications for Limited Land Use Decisions shall
be reviewed as follows:

(1) Decision Deadline. An application which has been accepted by the
Director shall be acted upon within 21 days of the date the application was aceepted. An
application which has not been so0 acted upon may be appesled by the applicant to the
Hearings Official in the same manner as provided for in this chapter for appeals of
Director decisions, except that there will be no fee charged for the appeal,

(2) Director Review. The Director shall review the application and related
materials,

(3) Director Decision. The Director shall determine if the evidence supports a
finding that the required criteria have been met and shall approve, approve with
conditions or deny the application. The Director’s approval or denial shall be in writing
and shall include express written findings on each of the applicable and substantive
criteria. A staff report shall not be required prior to the decision.

(4) Notice. Written notice shall bé provided to owners of property within 100
feet of the entire contipuous site for which the application is made and to all
neighborhood or commumity organizations recognized by the Board and whose
boundaries include the site. The property owner’s list shall be compiled from the most
recent property tax assessment roil. At the time that notice is provided, the Director shall
place in the record an affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. The
notice and related procedures shall;

{a} Provide a 14-day period for submission of written comments prior to
the decision.
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. (a) A verbatim record of the hearing shall be made by mechanical
means., In all cases, the tape, transcript of testmony or other evidence of the hearing
shall be part of the record.

(b  All exhibits received shall be marked so as to provide identification
upon review,

{c) Al actions taken by the Approval Authotity pursuant to adopting

findings and conclusions shall be made a part of the recerfi {(Fevised by Ordinance No. 16-8%;
Effective 9.14 83, [0-89, 10.4.89; 4-9¢, 11.20.96)

14300 De Nove Hearing Procedure.
All applications or appeals, unless otherwise specified, subject to this section shall be
reviewed as follows:
{1} Heagng Deadlines.

(a) An appesl of a decision made withoot 2 hearing and pursuant to LC
14.100 svove, and which has been accepted by the Director pursuant to LC 14.520 below,
shall be scheduled for the next regularly scheduled hearing before the Hearings Official
for appeals no sooner than 21 days from the date of acceptance of the appeal and no later
than 35 days ﬁ"{}m t%xe das:e that the ag;;cai was aﬁcepteé

{be) An apphsaﬁen far review by f;he Eemgs Gﬁcmi and which has
been accepted by the Director, shall be scheduled for the next regularly schcduied hearing
for such review no sooner than 20 days from the date of application acceptance and no
later than 35 days from the date of application acceptance.

{cd) An application for review by the Planning Commission and a
subsequent action by the Board, if accepted by the Director, shall be scheduled as
follows:

{1}y The Planning Comrussion hearing shall be no sooner than 43
days from the date of application aceeptance and no later than 60 days from the date of
application acceptance.

(1) The Board hearing shall be no sconer than 60 days from the
date of application acceptance and no later than 75 days from the date of application
acceptance.

{2y Publication of Notice. For a zone change application and/or plan
amendment application, the Department shall cause to be published in a newspaper of
general circulation, at least 210 days i advance of the hearing-, a notice of the hearing
which containg the information mgnﬁ*eé by LC 1»4 Q”?(}(R) abeve

(3} Mailing of Nouc :
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the hearing, the Director shall mail notice of the hearing which meets the requirernents of
LC 14.070{Z) above to the persons identified 1 14.300(3)(a) through {f) below,

{(a) The applicant;

{(b) The property owner, if different than the applicant;

(¢} The appellant, if thare is one, and if the appellant is different than the
applicant or property owner; and

(@) The owners of record of all property on the most recent property tax
assessment roll where such property 15 located:

(i) Within 100 feet of the exterior boundaries of the contiguous
property ownership which is the subject of the notice if the subject property is wholly or
in part within an urbag growth boundary;

(i) Within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the contiguous
property ownership which is the subject of the application, is outside an urban growth
boundary and not within g farm or forest zone; or

(iif) Within 750500 feet of the exterior boundanes of the
contiguous property ownership which is the subject of the gpplication if the subject
property is within a farm or forest zone.

{e) All neighborhood or commumity organizations recognized by the
Board and whose boundaries include the site.
{f) Any person who has made an appearance.

(4) Posting Notice. At least 14 days in advance of the hearing, for initial
application reviews and not appeals of Director decisions, the Director shall cause notice
to be conspicuously posted on one or more locations on the subject property, and such
notice shall comply with LC 14.070(5) above.

(5) Challenges for Bias. Challenges for bias must meet the stapdards of LC
14.200(7) above and must be delivered to and received by the Director atf least five days
in advance of the hearing. The Director shall then, prior to the hearing, forward a copy of
the challenge to the Approval Authority or member of the Approval Atxﬂ’:amy who is
being challenged.

(6) Request for Interpretation of County Policy. When, prior to or in the
course of a hearing, the Hearings Official finds that the case raises substantial question
involving either the application or interpretation of a policy that has not been clarified in
sufficient detail, the Hearings Official may submit that question of application or
interpretation in wiiiten form to the Board for its determmation. In the event the
application or interpretation of policy is requested by the applicant, the applicent shall
first agree to a waiver of any statutory timelines in which Lane County must expedite
processing of the application, and such waiver shall be in addition to any other watver of
the statutory application processing timelines requested by the applicant.

The Board, at its discretion, may elect to accept or reject the Hearings
Official’s request. When such a question is accepted by the Board, those persons
receiving notice of the Hearings Official hearing, the applicant and parties of record shall
be notified that they may submit in writing their view as to what the policy application or
interpretation should be. Such written views must be submitted fo the Board and
Department at least five days in advance of the Board's review of the request. Such
persons shall restrict their staternents to the issue of interpretation or application as stated
by the Hearings Official and shall not present the Board with arguments or evidence
imrnaterial {o the determination sought, even though such evidence or argument may be
relevant to the Hearings Official’s final decision.
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The Board shall render its written determination within 14 days after
receipt of the question from the Hearmngs Official. Said decision shall be transmitted to
the Hearings Official, who will then apply the mterpretation to the application.

(7) Order of Procedure. In the conduct of a public hearing, and unless
otherwise specified by the Approval Authority, the Approval Authority shall:

{a) Announce the nature and pwrpose of the hearing and summarize the
rules for conducting the bearing, including a statement made to those in atfendance that:

(i} Lists the applicable substantive criteria;

(it}  States that evidence and testimony must be directed toward the
criteria described in LC 14.300(7)(a)(i) above or other criteria in the comprehensive plan
or land use regulations which the person believes apply to the decision; and

(iii) States that failure to raise an issue accompanied by statements
or evidence sufficient to afford the Approval Authority and the parfies an opportunity to
respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals based upon that
issue.

(b} Announce to all persons present whether or not the hearing about to
comrnence is their only opportunity to enter information into the recerd and whether or
not only those persons who qualify as a party may appeal the Approval Authority’s
decision.

{¢) Disclose any ex parte contacts. A communication between County
staff and the Planning Commission or Board shall not be considered an ex parte contact.

(d) Call for abstentions based upon any conflicts of mferest or biases due
to ex parte contacts, and any member of the Approval Authority may respond to any
challenges for bias meeting the standards of this chapter. No decision or action of the
Planning Commuission or Board shell be invalid due to ex parte contact or bias resulting
from ex parte contact with a member of the Planning Commission or Board, if the
Planning Commussion or Board member receiving the contact:

(i)  Places on the record the substance of any written or oral ex
parte communications concerning the decisions or action; and ‘

(ii) Has a public announcement of the content of the
conumunication and of the parties’ right to rebut the substance of the communication
made at the first hearing following the communication where action will be consgidered or
taken on the subject to which the communication is related.

{e) Request the Director to present his or her introductory report, explain
any graphic or pictorial displays which are a part of the report, read findings and
recomnendations, if any, and provide such other information as may be requested by the
Approval Authority,

(f}  Allow the applicant to be heard first, on his or her own behalf, or by
representative.

(g) Allow persons in favor of the applicant’s proposal to be heard next.

(h} Allow other persons to be heard next in the same manner as in the
case of the applicant.

(i)  Upon failure of any person to appear, the Approval Authority may
take into consideration written material submitted by such person.

‘ (i)  Allow the Director to present any further comments or information
in response to tes